Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 467 OF 2011

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Belden, Bentley, Merlino, Champagne, Monroe, McCoy, Conover, Wood and Taylor

AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF GLENS FALLS AND SOUTH WARREN SNOWMOBILE CLUB, INC. PROVIDING FOR THE LICENSING OF USE OF TRAILS IN THE CITY OF GLENS FALLS AND TRAIL DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE

RESOLVED, that Warren County continue the agreement (most recently authorized by Resolution No. 429 of 2010) with the City of Glens Falls, 42 Ridge Street, Glens Falls, New York 12801, for the purpose of obtaining the license to allow use of property owned by the City of Glens Falls, County of Warren, New York, for snowmobile trail purposes (with South Warren Snowmobile Club, Inc. to develop and maintain the trails), which agreement may provide for plowing a parking lot, defense, indemnification and holding the City harmless from licensed activities, and be it further

RESOLVED, that in addition to the above agreement, Warren County enter into a separate agreement with South Warren Snowmobile Club, Inc., P.O. Box 258, Lake Luzerne, New York 12846-0258, whereby the County furnishes and/or allows use of trails it has acquired and the Club develops (as may be necessary) and maintains County and Club snowmobile trails for the purpose of allowing free public use of said trails, which agreement shall: (1) commence July 1, 2011 and terminate June 30, 2012 and contain an early termination clause, in a form approved by the County Attorney; (2) provide that the County has acquired or will acquire certain easements for snowmobile trails; (3) provide for development, as may be necessary, and maintenance of trails by the Club; (4) provide for use of the snowmobile trails by the general public at no cost; (5) provide additional insured status for the County and such other parties as the County Attorney shall recommend; (6) provide an indemnification and defense clause for the County and such other parties as the County Attorney shall recommend; and (7) contain such other provisions recommended by the County

RESOLUTION No. 467 of 2011

PAGE 2 OF 2

Attorney and otherwise be in a form approved by the County Attorney, with the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors being authorized to execute both agreements with the City of Glens Falls and South Warren Snowmobile Club, Inc.